

Bail Matters 7/2026
STATE Vs. CHIBUIKE OLUEBUBE
FIR No. 422/2024
PS- (Amar Colony)
u/s 21 of NDPS Act and 14 Foreigners Act

23.03.2026

File taken up today on an application under Section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Chibuike Oluebube for grant of regular bail.

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Meghan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
ASI Upender on behalf of IO is present.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on the regular bail application. However, the matter is sought to be adjourned at request of Ld. Addl. PP on the ground that he needs the assistance of main IO for arguments.

The main IO is not present today.

Accordingly, **let main IO/SI Nagendra be called through DCP concerned, for the date fixed i.e. 25.03.2026, as requested.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /23.03.2026**